acquisition.   The fair value of the net assets acquired exceeded the total consideration for the acquisition by
approximately $117,000 (RMB 800,000). The excess (negative goodwill) was allocated on a pro rata basis to
long-lived assets.

F-20

Edgar Filing: SMARTHEAT INC. - Form S-1/A

129

SMARTHEAT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

Cash $ 59,245
Accounts receivable 489,527
Advance to suppliers 329,951
Other receivables 128,646
Inventory 92,370
Property and equipment 73,324
Intangible assets 563,567
Accounts payable (332,276)
Advance from customers (557,216)
Deferred tax liability (39,076)
Other current liabilities (66,546)
Purchase price $ 741,516

The intangible asset consisted of know-how technology is amortized over 5 years, the customer list is amortized over
5 years and covenants not to compete, is amortized over 4 years.

The pro forma financial information of the consolidated operations of the Company as if the acquisition of SanDeKe
had occurred as of the beginning of the year is presented below:

For the year ended
December 31, 2008

SmartHeat
and subsidiaries SanDeKe

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Consolidated

Net revenue $ 32,676,082  $ 2,135,837 $ - $ 34,811,919
Cost of revenue 21,717,735 1,752,951 - 23,470,686
Gross profit 10,958,347 382,886 - 11,341,233
Selling expense 1,564,977 (607) - 1,564,370
General & administrative expense 1,851,117 286,591 78,131 2,215,839
Total operating expenses 3,416,094 285,984 78,131 3,780,209
Income (loss) from operations 7,542,253 96,902 (78,131) 7,561,024
Non-operating income (expenses), net 93,288 (401) - 92,887
Income (loss) before income tax 7,634,966 96,501 (78,131) 7,653,337
Income tax 1,293,660 163 - 1,293,823
Minority interest 5,966 - - 5,966
Net income (loss) $ 6,335,340  $ 96,339 $ (78,131)  $ 6,353,548

a) Pro forma adjustment is to record additional amortization expense of $76,835 and depreciation
expense of $1,296 for the increase in basis of the intangible assets and decrease in basis of the fixed
assets as a result of the purchase.

For the year ended
December 31, 2007 Taiyu SanDeKe

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Consolidated

Net revenue  $ 13,273,151 $ 2,334,369 $ - $ 15,607,520
Cost of revenue 8,667,353 2,059,235 - 10,726,588
Gross profit 4,605,798 275,134 - 4,880,932
Selling expense 1,681,624 - - 1,681,624
General & administrative expense 687,466 283,689 107,693 1,078,848
Total operating expenses 2,369,090 283,689 107,693 2,760,472

Edgar Filing: SMARTHEAT INC. - Form S-1/A

130

Income from operations 2,236,708 (8,555) (107,693) 2,120,460
Non-operating income, net 24,957 (1,519) - 23,438
Income before income tax 2,261,665 (10,074) (107,693) 2,143,898
Income tax 175,647 2,960 - 178,607
Minority interest (1,873) - - (1,873)
Net income  $ 2,087,891  $ (13,033)  $ (107,693)  $ 1,967,165

F-21

Edgar Filing: SMARTHEAT INC. - Form S-1/A

131

SMARTHEAT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

a) Pro forma adjustment is to record additional amortization expense of $105,012 and depreciation
expense of $2,681 for the increase in basis of the intangible assets and decrease in basis of the fixed
assets as a result of the purchase.

F-22

Edgar Filing: SMARTHEAT INC. - Form S-1/A

132

SMARTHEAT INC.

2,023,000 SHARES OF COMMON STOCK

PRELIMINARY PROSPECTUS

MARCH 23, 2009

Edgar Filing: SMARTHEAT INC. - Form S-1/A

133

Part II